

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2015) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2015- 2016 No. 156</p> <p><b>Petitioners:</b> John Grayson Robinson</p> <p><b>v.</b></p> <p><b>Respondents:</b> Bruce Dierking and Jeanne McEvoy</p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board:</b> Suzanne Staiert, David Blake, and Sharon Eubanks.</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No.: 16SA157</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Petitioner John Grayson Robinson</i></p> <p>Thomas M. Rogers III, No. 28809 Hermine Kallman, No. 45115 LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 1200 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303.623.9000 Fax: 303.623.9222 Email: trogers@lrrc.com hkallman@lrrc.com</p>	
<p><b>PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... ii**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE .....1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION .....4**

**ARGUMENT.....5**

**I. The Initiative should not be put to voters because its meaning is impossible to comprehend.....5**

**II. The Initiative violates the Colorado Constitution’s single subject requirement. ....8**

**CONCLUSION.....12**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....13**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 293 P.3d 551 (Colo. 2013).....	5
<i>In re Title &amp; Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2005-2006 No. 55</i> , 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006).....	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause &amp; Summary for 1999-2000 No. 37</i> , 977 P.2d 845 (Colo. 1999).....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause &amp; Summary for 1999-2000 No. 44</i> , 977 P.2d 856 (Colo. 1999).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 No. 21 &amp; No. 22</i> , 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002).....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2005-2006 No. 74</i> , 136 P.3d 237 (Colo. 2006).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2009-2010, No. 24</i> , 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009).....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012 No. 3</i> , 2012 CO 25, ¶ 11, 274 P.3d 562 .....	9
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, &amp; Summary by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on Obscenity</i> , 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994) .....	6
<i>McCool v. Sears</i> , 186 P.3d 147 (Colo. App. 2008).....	4
<i>Valdez v. People</i> , 966 P.2d 587 (Colo. 1998).....	4

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 12-43.4-402 .....10  
C.R.S. § 12-43.4-402(7).....10  
C.R.S. § 12-47-407 .....11  
C.R.S. § 1-40-105 .....2  
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5 .....3  
C.R.S. § 25-14-204 .....10  
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1 ..... 3, 4, 8
